
1 
 

Town of Bethany Beach 

Budget and Finance Committee Meeting Minutes  

January 17, 2013 

 
The Bethany Beach Budget and Finance Committee held a meeting on Thursday, January 17, 
2013 at 2:00 p.m. at the Bethany Beach Town Meeting Room, 214 Garfield Parkway, Bethany 
Beach, DE 19930. 

 
Members present:    Jerry Dorfman, who presided; Denise Boswell; Martin Decre; Joseph Healy; 
Jerry Morris; Chuck Peterson; and Philip Rossi. 
 

Also present:   Janet Connery, Finance Director; Cliff Graviet, Town Manager; Mayor Tony 
McClenny;  Councilperson Margaret Young; Lindsey Good, Administrative Secretary; and 
interested members of the public (Bruce Frye and Tracy Mulligan). 
 

Call to Order 
Mr. Dorfman called the meeting to order at 2:00 p.m. 
 
Approval of the Agenda 

Mr. Peterson made a motion to approve the agenda.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Boswell 
and unanimously approved. 
 
Approval of the Minutes from October 18, 2012 

Mr. Healy made a motion to approve the minutes dated October 18
th

, 2012.  Ms. Boswell 
seconded the motion and it was unanimously approved. 
 
Review Results of the 3

rd
 Quarter of 2013 

Ms. Connery reported that revenues have been strong and the Town will end the year several 
hundred thousand over budget in revenues in the General Fund. 

 Through today, the Town has collected $615,000 in Real Estate Transfer Taxes, already 

$165,000 over the amount budgeted. 

 Rental tax receipts are currently $38,000 more than budgeted and show a 4.4% increase 
over last year. 

 Building permits have been strong with $193,000 of the $200,000 budget collected.  

Permitting is often heavy in January through March so the Town may bring in 
significantly more. 

 
Revenue in Sanitation and Water should end the year within a few percent of budget. 

 
Operational results of the year to date are as expected.  In October the Committee discussed the 
reasons for operational cost increases, which included beach Wi-Fi, Movies on the Beach, 
banners, signs, light fixtures, preparing the property across the highway for use as a park and 

additional training requirements for seasonal police officers. 
 
Overall, the Town will end the year well over budget in revenue and under budget in spending. 
 



2 
 

Discuss the Draft Budget for FY 2014 
Mr. Graviet reported that a change is being made in the budget process this year, so that the 
Town Council is more involved.  The Council reviewed the listing of increases and 

enhancements at a Workshop earlier this week so they are aware of what is included in the draft 
budget.  The Council will most likely review the proposed budget again during a Workshop in 
February. 
 

Ms. Connery reviewed the budget with the Committee members. 
 
Revenue Sources 
The proposed General Fund revenue budget increases by $129,000.  Much of this is just from 

adjusting the budget for next year to match what is expected to receive this year.  These 
adjustments include adding $40,000 to the rental tax budget, $27,000 to parking, $10,000 for 
mercantile Licenses, and $5,000 to Traffic Fines. 
 

The only fee increase controlled by the Town in this the draft is to increase the pay station fee 
from $.0.25 to $.0.50, as suggested and supported at the Committee’s meeting in October.  This 
should generate an additional $48,000. 
 

The Ambulance Fee is being increased from $41.00 per year to $44.00 per year, which is the 
subscription amount that is determined by the Bethany Beach Volunteer Fire Company 
(BBVFC). 
 

Ms. Connery suggested that the Committee discuss increasing the budget for transfer taxes since 
the Town is receiving much more than budgeted. 
 
The proposed Sanitation revenue budget is a $13,000 decrease, adjusting to the current year’s 

expected revenue. 
 
The proposed Water Fund revenue budget is also adjusted to match current year expectations. 
Most significantly, the Water Impact fee budget is reduced from $75,000 to $50,000 as there are 

fewer lots in Town that are not already tied into the Town’s water system. 
 
Operating Budget 
The proposed General Fund operating budget is an increase of $192,000 (4.2%).  The Committee 

was sent a page that highlights the most significant increases in this year’s budget.  Town 
Council members also reviewed these items at a Workshop this past Monday. 

 $32,000 Police seasonal staff increase in hours from Commission on Accreditation for 

Law Enforcement Agencies, Inc. (CALEA). 

 $30,000 Service Contract on parking pay stations. 

 $10,000 Decorative banners for Route 26, west of Route 1. 

 $10,000 Sidewalk repairs on the South side of Garfield Parkway. 

 $39,000 Change from part-time to fulltime Entertainment/Media Coordinator. 

 $30,000 to include the Fourth of July Parade in the Town’s budget.  The parade was 
previously operated separately from the Town and it was not included in the budget. 

 



3 
 

The proposed Sanitation Fund operating budget is a decrease of $22,000 from completing the 
second phase of recycling implementation for multi-family housing which allowed for a decrease 
in the budget for recycling dumpster purchases. 

 
The proposed Water Fund operating budget is an increase of $23,000.  $15,000 of the increase is 
for chemicals needed for water treatment for the Town.  Chemical costs are increasing and the 
changes being made to the mineral ponds may affect the treatment process. 

 
The budget allows for possible increases in other costs, including: 

 Ten percent (10%) increase in property insurance premiums, which is a likely result of 

damages caused elsewhere by Hurricane Sandy. 

 Fifteen percent (15%) expected increase in Workers Compensation rates. 

 Three percent (3%) raises to fulltime employees. 

 Ten percent (10%) for an increase in Health Insurance premiums, although the Town has 

been successful at keeping cost increases to a minimum in recent years. 
 

Capital Budget 

The main items in the General Fund Capital Budget are: 

 $500,000 to purchase a piece of land and construct a storage building.  Currently the 
Town is leasing space for $11,000 per year for storage of the trolleys and Public Works 
equipment. 

 $200,000 for the annual street repaving project. 

 $125,000 is specified for the North Pennsylvania project.  The grant budget includes 
$50,000 in transportation enhancement grant funds from Representative Gerald Hocker, 

who may increase this funding to $100,000. 

 $118,000 for holiday lightning and outdoor decorations.  At Monday’s workshop the 
Council asked that the $53,000 for Route 1 be reallocated to the park development 
budget, so that will be modified in the next draft. 

 $70,000 for construction of a storage building behind Town Hall is proposed for the next 
draft of the budget. 

 
The Sanitation capital budget includes $225,000 for replacement of a side loading trash truck and 

a $15,000 supplement to the prior year’s vehicle budget to allow for purchase of a diesel truck, 
which can be refueled at the Water Plant in the event of an emergency. 
 
The Water capital budget is drafted under the expectation that Council will amend the current 

year budget for construction of the elevated storage tank, mineral pond relocation, pump station 
construction and aerator alterations.  The funding for this is the $2.6 million loan from the 
Drinking Water State Revolving Fund and the $1.1 million that is held in reserve for this work.  
Most of the $3.7 million will be carried forward into the FY 2014 budget. 

 
Mr. Graviet stated that it is being recommended that the Committee consider increasing the Real 
Estate Transfer Tax revenue budget to $550,000. 
 

 
 



4 
 

Effect of the Proposed Budget on Reserves 
Ms. Connery explained that there has been very little change in reserve amounts in the General 
and Water funds and referenced the additional handout on Capital Reserves and the FY 2014 

Budget.  This shows the Town’s continued ability to fund the large capital projects without 
depleting its reserves.  However, Sanitation reserves have been used to expand the Town’s 
services to include yard waste and recycling. 
 

The Town’s Fund Balance Policy provides guidance on the appropriate amounts for the Town to 
maintain in capital reserves.  In the General Fund, the policy recommends a minimum of 
$2,940,000 be held in reserve for replacement and with this budget the Town will have $110,000 
more than is recommended in reserve.  Sanitation capital reserves are $105,000 above the 

recommended minimum, but declining.  The Water Department capital reserves are only $24,000 
above the recommended minimum due to the large amount of work planned for the Water Plant. 
 
The bottom section of the additional handout summarizes revenue, operating costs and estimated 

depreciation to calculate the reserves that will be generated or used by the proposed budget.  The 
current General Fund proposed budget, without an increase to the transfer tax budget, is at break 
even.  Sanitation is losing money and quickly using up its reserves.  The Committee has 
discussed this issue in the past few years as a result of new state regulations on recycling and 

yard waste.  That Water fund is expected to generate a small amount of reserves. 
 
Questions/Comments by the Committee Members 
Mr. Healy stated that he reviewed the Town’s two (2) enterprise funds, and he concluded that he 

believes the Water Fund may show a small loss next year, but he is not recommending any 
change right now.   He explained that he estimates that the Sanitation Fund could have a loss of 
almost $100,000 and suggests an increase to trash rates of around 12.5%.  He proposed the 
following increases which would generate around $87,000. 

 

Type of Fee Current Fee Recommended Fee Amount of Increase 

Residential $250 $280 $30 

Commercial $350 $390 $40 

2-Yard Dumpster $990 $1,110 $120 

3-Yard Dumpster $1,290 $1,450 $160 

4-Yard Dumpster $1,530 $1,720 $190 

 
Mr. Healy made a motion to approve to increase the Sanitation fees by 12.5%.  Mr. Rossi 
seconded the motion and it was unanimously approved. 
 

Mr. Healy noted that since the Council is considering the purchase of a third trolley that the 
Committee might consider increasing the $0.25 rider fee.  The Committee discussed this idea 
briefly, but did not support the change. 
   

The budget for Transfer Taxes was discussed.  Mr. Peterson advised that a budget of $550,000 
still conservative.  Ms. Connery added that in the past six (6) years, last year was the only year 
that had revenue of less than $650,000.  Mr. Peterson made a motion to increase the Transfer 



5 
 

Taxes in the budget from $450,000 to $550,000.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Morris and 
unanimously approved. 
 

Adjourn 
Mr. Peterson made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Decre 
and unanimously approved.  The meeting was adjourned at 3:09 p.m. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 


